Alt.~RDG~/km

89110 J. 251978 | ' @RU@”NAL

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No.

In the Matter of the Application of )
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY, ) Application No. 57330
a corporation, for an order author- ) (Filed May 23, 1977, amended

izing it to increase rates charged , June 1, 1977 and August 31, 1977)
for water service in the Salinas )
District. )

)

McCutchen, Doyle, Brown & Enersen, by
Crawforé Greene, Attorney at Law, for
applicant.

Jasper Williams and Elmer Sjostron,
Attorneys at Law, and Exnst G. Xnolle,
Xenneth Chew, Francis S. Ferraro, and
A. V. Garde, for the Commission staf..

INTERIM QPINION

Applicant California Water Service Company seeks authority
t0 increase rates for water serxrvice in its Salinas District. The
proposed annual step rates through the vear 1980 wouléd inerease
annual revenues by a total of $325,800 or 19 percent. Applicant
also requests a preliminary order granting partial rate relief which
would increase annual revenues by $127,800, or 7 percent, pending
final disposition of this proceeding.

Public¢ hearing was held in Salinas on October 7, 1977.
Copies of the original application and amendments. had been |
served; notice of £iling of the application published and mailed
©o customers; and notice of hearing published, mailed to
.customers, and posted, in accordance with this Commission' s
Rules of Practice and Procedure. No customers appeared at )
the hearing. The interim rate relief phase of the application .
was submitted on October 7, 1977, subject to receipt of applicant's

-l




A.57330 ALt.-RDG=/km

brief by November 8, 1977 and receipt of reply bdriefs within 10
additional days. Applicant's brief was f{iled Novembder 7, 1977.
A reply brief in opposition to the interim rate reliefl was filed
by the Commission stalf{ recommending that the interim relief be
deferred until completion of the staff studiles in early April 1972.

Following notice to all appearances, adjourned hearings
were held, on a consolidated record with pending applications
involving four other of applicant's districts, before Administrative
Law Judge Gilman in San Francisco on April 10, 11, and 12 and in
Stockton on April 13 and 14, 1978. This application was submitted
for final decision on April 14, 1978, subject to receipt of con-
current opening briefs by May 4, 1978 and reply briefs by May 14,
1978. Opening briefs were filed by applicant and a reply brief
was filed by the staff.d

In support of the request for rate relief in this district,
applicant presented testimony of its vice president in charge of
regulatory matters. Testimony applicable to overall company opera-—
tions has been presented by witnesses for applicant and the
Commission'’s staff in pending Application No. 57328, the Stockton
District rate proceeding. That evidence was incorporated by
reference in the Salinas District proceeding.

The Commission presentation for this district was made
through two engineers.
Service Area and Water System

Applicant owns and operates water systems in 21 districts
in California. Its Salinas District includes most of the incorpo~
rated city of Salinas, together with contiguous territory in
Monterey County. The terrain is relatively £lat, with elevations
ranging from 50 feet to 85 feet above sea level. The population
within the area served is estimated at 57,800.

Water for the Salinas District is obtained from 22 company-
owned wells located throughout the service area. All well pumps

1/ Briefs were filed in Application No. 57328 by Robert Green,
Stockton East Water District, the city of Stockton, and staff.
The issues raised by those briefs except rate of return will
be considered in the final decision in that matter.

-2




A.57330 Alt.-RDG=/km

and rclatced booster pumps are clectrically powered and nine of them
have a secondary source of power. Pressure switches are used as
the primary controls f£or the wells and related booster. pumps.

The transmission and distribution system includes about
165 miles of mains, ranging in size up to 1lé inches, and approximately
3.2 million gallons of storage capacity. There are about 14,500

metered serxvices, 1ll0 private fire protection services, ané 1,300
public fire hydrants.

Service

There have been no informal complaints to the Commission
from this district during 1976 and 1977. Utility records indicate
that customer complaints received at applicant's district office

were guickly resolved. The absence of any customers at the hearing
is a further indication that sexrvice is satisfactory. '

Rates

Applicant’'s present tariffs for this district consist

primarily of schedules foxr general metered service and publice fire
hydrant serxvice.

Applicant proposes tO increase its rates £or general
metered service and to modify its rates for public fire hydrant
service to implement the provisions ¢f Section VIII.4. "Fire hydrant
Agrcement” Of General Order No. 103. That section provides for
agreements between the water utility and fire protection agencies,
such as the agreement (Exhibit 5) dated October 3, 1977, between
applicant and the city c¢f Salinas., The General Order further provides:

"If such agreement between the utility and the agency
provides that the agency thercafter shall maintain or
cause €O be maintained and install or cause to he
installed all fire hydrants, starting with the tee in
the main, and shall supply or cause to be supplied
all labor and materials for all new hydrants on new or

existing mains, the agency shall be relieved of hydrant
service charges.”

The following Table I presents a comparison of applicant's

. present and proposed general metered service rates and those author~
ized herein:




TABLF' | ‘

COMPARISON OF MONTHLY RATES

Presentt* Proposed Ratest Authorized Rates
Rates 1978 1979 1980 1978 1979 1580

Service Charge1

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch vessse $ 3.57 $ 3.57 $ 3.57 § 3.63 $ 3.57 $ 3.57 $ 3.57
For 3/4-inch veaee 3.97 5.00 5.20 5.40 4.80 5.20 5.40
For . l_iHCh A EER] 5.40 6-80 7-20 7.40 6.60 7-10 7.40
For 1-3/2~inch tasea 7.54 9.50 10.00 10.30 9.20 9.90 10.30
For 2-inch caven 9.68 12.20 12,90 13.30 12.00 13,00 14.00
For 3-inch veren 17.93 23,00 24,00 25.00 23.00 24,00 25.00
For 4-inch saves 24.35 31,00 32.00 33.00 30.00 32.00 33.00
For G-iHCh Y EN] 40.49 51.00 54.00 55-00- 50.00 53.00 55-00
For 8“in0h sa v 60-21 76-00 81.00 82000 74000 79000 82000
For 10~-inch caune 74.16 95.00 100.00 102.00 92.00 98.00 102.00

W /~D T~ 2T 0EELS Y

Quantity Rates:

For the first 300 cu.ft.;
per 100 CU.Ete ceverensoeras 0.213 0.222 0.228 0.232 0.213 0,213  0.213

For the next 200 cu.ft.
POr 100 CUvFbs voevsnnennsns .213 .298 .304 +310 +276 «289 +298

For the next 29,500 cu.ft. .
PEr 100 CU.fty «ouraroeneses .251 .298 .304 .310 276 . 289 . 298

For all over 30,000 cu.ft.,

per 100 Cu-ft. EEEEEEEEENRE N '210 '268 0274 o2?9 '2h7 l269 !283'

The Service Charge 1is applicable to all metered sexvice.
It is a readiness-to-serve charge to which is added the
charge computed at the Quantity Rates for water used
during the month.,

* Authorized by Resolution No. W-2189, dated July 26, 1977, in response to applicant's Advice
Letter 553.

§ Set forth in applicant's Exhibit 8, which reflects the staff recommendations as to "Lifeline"
rate guidelines.




A.57330 Alt.-RDG—avm

Staff studies, with whigh applicant concurs, show that an
average commercial customer (business,and residential) will use
about 23,250 cubic feet of water per year, or 19 Ccf (hundreds of
cubic f£eet) per month. For a customer with a standaxd 5/8 x 3/4~inch
meter, the charge £for that quantity of water under present rates is -
$8.15 per month. At applicant's proposced step rates for the years
1978, 1979 and 1880, the corresponding monthly charges would be,
respectively, $9.02, $9.12,ané $9.29, or 11, 12,and 14 pereent higher
than under present rates. At the rates authorized herein, the
corresponding monthly charges would be, respectively, $8.63, $8.82,
and $8.98, or 6, 8, and 10 percent higher than under present rases.

The studics also show that an average indus+trial customer

will use about 326,300 cubic feet of water per year, or 280 Cef per

month. For a typical industrial customer with a 4-inch meter, the
charge for that guantity of water under present rates is $94.44 per
month. At applicant's proposed rates for the years 1978, 1979, and
1980, the corresponding monthly charges would be, respectively,
$114.21, $116.89, and $119.57, or 21, 24,and 27 percent higher than
under present rates. At the rates authorized herein, the corzresponding
monthly charges would be, respectively, $107.09, $112.69, and $116.19,
or 13, 19, and 23 percent higher than under present rates.

Resulss of Operation

Witnesses for applicant and the Commission stafl nave
analyzed and estimated applicant's operational results. Summarized
in the following Tables II-A and B, based upon Zxhidbit 7, dut
expanded to show a more detailed breakdown of the various iteus
of revenues and expenses, are the estimated results of operavion
for the test years 1978 and 1979 under present rates, under those
proposed by applicant, and under the rates authorized herein.




‘ Summary of Earnings = Test Year 1978
(Dollars in Thousands)

Applicant Staff

Present Proposcd Present Proposcd AdOpzed
Izem Rates Rates Rates Ratern Rates
Operating Revenues
Metered $1,673.3  $1,938.0  $1,696.1  $1,966.1  $1,876.0
Fire Protection & NMisc. 48.3 Y . Ls.3 14.7 14.7

Total Operating Revenues — 1,721.6 1,952.7 l1.766.4  1,980.8 L,890.7

Operating Expenses
0.6Y%., A. §C. & Misec.

Purchased Power 220.4 220.4 208.3 208.% 208.3
Payroll 226.3 226.3 248.1 248.1 248.1
Ocher 0. &M. Exp. 125.5 125.5 124.0 124.0 124,90
Other A. & C. & Mise. - 15.5 15.5 15.5 15.5 15.5
Total 0. &6M., A.&C.
§ Misec. Expences 587.7 587.7 %95.9 595.9 595.9
Taxes Qther Than Income
Ad Valorem 178.7 178.7 155.7 155.7 155.7
@ o - 15.1 15.1 15.9 15.9 15.9
Other _._16.2 __18.4 __l6.4 . 18.6 7.6
Total Taxes Other
Than Income 210.0 212.2 188.0 190.2 189.2
Depreciation 187.4 187.4 186.7 186.7 186.7
C.0. Prorated Exo¢nses
Payroll & Benefits 99.7 99.7 102.2 102.1 102.1
Payroll Taxes 3.6 3.6 4.4 4.4 4.4
Other Prorated Exp. 3.8 39.9 il - b8.7 - h8.7
Tozal G.Q. Prorated
Income ‘I‘axcs_
Ince Taxes Before 1.T.C. 120.1 240.6 135.9 259.3 2.2.3
Investment Tax Credit (42.0) (610 (40.5) (40.5) 40.5)
TOCal Incomc 'raxcs 79.1 199-6 95.4 218-8 -
Tozal Operating Expenses 1,207.3 1,230.0 1,221.2 1,346.8 1,29€.8
Net Opera:;‘_ng Revenues 514.3 622.7 523.2 634.0 592.-9
Racte Base 5.998.7 5,998.7 5,947.4 5,947.4 5,947.4
Rate of Recturn 8.57% 10.38% 8.80% 10.66% 9.95%
.Avcrage Services 14,778 14,778 14,778
Sales - KCef 3,722.2 3,817.1 2,817.1

(Red Figure)
e




A.57330  Alt.=-RDG-avm

TAELE II1-3

Summary of Earaings = Test Year 1979

(Dollars in Thousands)

Annlicant

Szaff

ltem

Operating Reveaues

Metered
Fire Prosection & Misc.

Total Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses
O. &M., A. &C. & Misc.

Purchased Power
Payroll ,
Other Q. & M. Exp.
Other A, §C. & Mise.
Total 0. 6M., A.§C.
& Mise. Expenses

Taxes Qther Than Inecome

Ad Valoren
Payroli
Other
Total Taxes Ocher
Thaas Income

Depreciacion

C.0. Prorated Expenses

Payroll & Benefics
Payrell Taxes
Other Prorated Exp.
Total G.0. Prorated
Expenses

Ingome Taves

Iﬂc.
Investment Tax Credirt
Total Income Toxes

Total Operating Expenses
Net Operating Revenues
Rate Base

Rate of Return

.Averagr.- Services

Taxes Before 1.T.C.

Present
Razes

Proposed
Razes

Present
Rates

Proposcd
Rates

Adopted
Rates

$1,700,7

__50.2

1,750.9

188.3
15.9

16.4
220.6
297.9

10

6.
3.
1

L

4

$2,0%8.6
-1
2,034, 3

150.9

96.9
(43.0)
53.9

1,228.1
522.8

6,315.4
8.28%

150.9

244.8
__(43.0)
201.8

1,378.7
655.6

6,315.4
20.38%

$1,723.9
50.2

$2,047.4
15.7

1,774.1

107.6
(42.4)
66.2

1,247.8
526.3

6,369.0
8.26%

2,063.1

258.3
__(41.4)
216.9

1,401.3
661.8

6,369.0
10.39%

$1,987.5
15.7

2,003.2

15,031

3,780.0

(Red Figure)
2

15,031

Sales = KCef 3,876.1




A.57320 Alt.-RDG-/kn

Applicant's original estimates were completed in May, 1977,
with an amendment made in August 1977. tween then aad the
completion datve of the staff's exhibiz, several changes took place
in rates £or purchasced power, ad valorem taxes, and other expensces,
none of which has been reflected in ¢ffset increases in applicant's
rates. Also, additional data became available as to actual numbers of
customers, yeaz-cnd 1977 plant balances, and other recorxded data.

Instead of amendxng the estimated summaries of earnings
each time a change took place and each time later data became
available, applicant kept the Commission staff advised of changes
and new data so they could be reflected in the staff's estimates.
when the staff exhibits were distributed, applicant checked the
staff's independent estimates for reasonableness and adopted those
portions on which there were no issues. For the purpose of this
proceeding, all of the staff's estimates were accepted by applicant,
leaving no issues t0 be resolved with respect to summary of earnings.

The more detailed breakdown in Tables II~A and B under adopted
results of operation will provide a basis for review of future advice
letter reguests for rate increases or decreases to o0ffset changes not
reflected in either (1) the test years 1978 and 1979 or (2) the trend
in rate of return into 1980 adopted as the basis for the rates
auvthorized Merein. The purchased power rates are those which'
became effective April 1, 1972 and result in a composite charge of
$.905 cents per kwh. The composite equivalent effective ad valoren
tax rate Of 2.282 percent of the dollars ©f beginning-of-year net
plant plus matexials and supplies is that applicable to the fiscal
year 1977-1978. The state and federal income tax rates used are the
current 9 percent and 48 percent rates, respectively. The investment
tax credit is the current 10 percent applicable +o operations. 7The
local business license and franchise tax combined rate used is 0.940
percent of gross revenue.




A.57330 Alt.-RDG~/km

QOperating Revenues

Both applicant anéd the staff used the "Modified Bean” method,
as described in the staff manual, Standard Practice U=-25, tO estimate
commercial metered sales. Neither staff nor gpplicant used 1977
recorded data in the regression analysis due to the abnormal gonser-
vation effect experienced during that drought year. The methods
used by both applicant and the staff were consistent with guidelines
established by the staff and the California Water Association's
Consumption~Revenue Estimation Committee. The staff found applicant's
estimated normalized consumption per commercial customer of 238.8
Ccf before adjustment for conservation for both 1978 and 1979 test
years to be reascaable.

Applicant and staff agree that there will be some residual
conservation even though the drought is over. 7To estimate this effect,
applicant used a judgmental percentage of the recent recorded decline
in customer usage. Applicant estimated the long-term residual
conservation efiect to be 5 percent below the pre-drought "normal”
for all classes o0f customers. The staff estimated the residual con-
sexvation effect to be approximately 2.5 percent below the pre~drought
"normal” for Commercial and Public Authority customers only.

In Auvgust 1977, to arrive at its residuval conservation

£fect, applicant estimated 1977 sales t0 be 10 percent below
normalized and used one-half of the percentage difference as the
residual conservation effect. However, the staff, in estimating its
residual conservation effect, had later Qata available which showed

recoxded 1977 sales to be only 5 percent to 6 percent below normalzzed.
Applicant took no exception to the stafi’'s estimate.

Conservation of Water and Power

Applicant presented, in a previous series of rate pro-~
ceedings, a comprehensive review of its efforts to effect water

conservation. Decision No. 87333 dated May 17, 1977 in Application




A.57330 Alt.-RDG-/km

No. 56134, involved applicant's East Los Angeles District, which
was the initial district of the previous series. That decision
included a discussion of this subject and the finding that
applicant's water guality, conservation program, and service were
satisfactory.

In the current proceeding, applicant presented evidence
that it is continuing actively to prevail upon its customers to
avoid nonbeneficial consumption of water. Also, applicant has
£ollowed the recommendation of the Commission staff in Case No.
10114 (the pending Commission investigation into water conservation
matters) that, in order to conscrve power, a program of pump

fficiency testing be established.

Pate of Retura

In the previous series of rate proceedings, involving
seven other districts of applicant, the Commission foundg/ that
a rate of return o0f 9.85 percent on rate base at that time was
reasonable. The related return on common equity was 12.78 percent.
In the current series of rate proceedings, involving
the Salinas District and four other districts, applicant and staff
witnesses each presented studies in support of their respective
recommendations as to a reasonable rate of return. The following
Table IXIX is & comparative summary based upon applicant's

Exhibit 12 in Application No. 57328 and the staff's Exhibit 32 in
that proceeding.

2/ Decision No. 87333 dated May 17, 1977 in Application No. 56134,
and other related decisions.




A.57330 Alt.-RDG-/km

TABLE III

Rate of Return

Ttem Cawmital Ratico Cost Factors Weichted Cost

Avnplicant

long-term debt 51.8% 8.01% 4.15%
Preferred stock 6.6 7.18 47

common stock eguity 41.6 2.85 5.76
Total 100.90 10.38

Staff

Long~-term debt 51.90 8.02 4.16
Preferred stock 6.65 7.18 48

Common stock equity 41.45 12.81 5.31
Total 100.00 9.95

Both applicant and the staff supported their conclusions
as to a reasonable rate of return with comprehensive tables and
testimony. It can be seen, however, from Table III that the
difference between applicant and staff stems almost entirely £rom
the difference in assumed allowance £or a reasonable return oOn
common stock egquity. The 10.38 percent rate of return on total
capital would result in a 13.85 percent return oOn common equity
whereas a 9.95 percent return on total capital would result in a
12.81 percent return on common equity. ‘

As has been stated in numerous previous Jdecisions of this
Comnission, the determination of a reasonable return on common
equity is larzgely a matter of judgment. The difference between the
recommendations ¢f the applicant and staff is within a range that

night be expected for independent judgments by any two competent
experts on the subject. '




A.57330 Alt.~-RDG=/km

Applicant emphasized the importance of maintaining the
company's rate of return at a level sufficient t0 support the A
rating presently assigned to its bonds, indicating that the
ability to sell bonds in the future at competitive interest
rates depends on the company's retention of such rating.
Applicant's rate of return witness testified that the granting
of a 10.28% rate of return would provide the minimum coverage
needed to hold its present bond rating, pointing out that
interest coverage after incoOme taxes for applicant’'s bonds
would be 2.50 times. The related allowance for common egquity
required to achieve such coverage would be 13.85%.

The company's witness referred to the increasing
magnitude of capital reguirements shown in applicant'’s
Exhibit 13.

Among other things, the exhibit indicates that total
financing reguirements during the 1972~76 period amounted %o
$44.9 million and that 38% of such sun was obtained from

external sources through sale of first mortgage bonds and
preferred stock. Applicant anticipates that total financing
zequirements for the years 1977 throuch 1979 will amount to
$48.4 million and that 45% of these needs will be provided
through sales of additional securities.

Applicant’'s witness referred to the greater risk
inherent in a multi-~district company because of inability
to obtain rate relief when necessary on a total company
basis. PFurthermore, he urged the Commission to give
consideration to the added risk incurred as a result of
the continuing water conservation efforts of its consumers.




. A.57330 Alt.-RDG~/ian/dz *

The staff presented a report on cost of capital and
rate of return in Exhibit 10 as supplemented by Exhibit 32.
The 9.95% rate of return recommended by the staff would provide
an allowance of 12.81% for common equity and a coverage of
2.39 times after income taxes. In arriving at the
recommendation, the staff witness considered such factors
as applicant's capital structure, embedded costs of senior
securities, trends in interest rates, interest coverage,
capital regquirements and sources of financing such needs,
comparisons of the applicant's earnings with those reported
by other water utilities, the impact of thedrought upon
consumer=s and stockholders, and the prevailing economic
climate.

The record shows that a pre-tax coverage ranging
from 2.50 to 2.75 times interest would probably lend
support to the maintenance of an A rating f£or applicant's
bonds. The rate of return recommended by the staff would
provide a pre-tax coverage within that range, however,
the recommendation is not predicated on the coverage
purportedly regquired to maintain applicant's bond rating.
The other factors previously mentioned, coupled with
fairness in the treatment of consumers and investors were
2lso taken into consideration.

In that regarxd, we observe that the after-tax
interest coverage deemed necessary by applicant to sustain
an A rating for its bonds is 2.50 times compared to 2.39
times derived from the staff's recommendation. Although




the difference in interest coverage appears moderate, the
12.85% return for common equity requested by the company
is substantially higher than the 12.8l% recommended by the
staff. Consumers in the five districts concerned in these
proceedings should not be burdened with an excessive rate
of return in oxder to maintain 2 desired interest coverage
for the total company.

Applicant is a flow=throush utility and after
considering this fact together with all of the other
evidence, we have concluded that a reasonable rate of
return is 9.925%, which provides an allowance of 12.21%
for common eguity and an after-tax interest coverage of
2.29 times.

The City of Stockton has indicated that the
staff's recommended rate of return is acceptable. The
brief submitted by Robert Green contends that the bond
rating issue is "2 false justification.” He believes
that raising the watexr rates will be counter-productive
driving out Stockton businesses and residential custonmers,
and ultimately depressing rather than increasing applicant's
revenues. The special problems of the Stockton District

will be more fully considered in the decision pertaining
to that district.




Trend in Rate of Return

In some prior decisions in rate proceedings involving
other districts of applicant, the apparent future trend in rate
of return has been offset by the authorization of a level of rates
to remain in effect for several years and designed to produce,
on the average over that period, the rate of return found reason-
able. In other decisions, it was deemed more appropriate to
increase the rates in steps designed to maintain, in each of
several future years, the rate of return found reasonadle. In
this proceeding, applicant and the staff recommended that step
rates be authorized. BEstimates of operations for the years
1978 and 1979 provide the basis for the step rates applicable
to those years. =Istimated projection of the dowaward trend that
would prevail at the 1979 level of rates provides the basis
for the 1980 step rates required to maintain a level rate of
return beyond 1975.

4Ls shown on Tadles II-A and B, at present rates, the
staff's estimated rates of retura are £.80 perceat for 1978 and
8.26 percent for 1979, a differeance of 0.54. The staff's analysis
also shows that there is somewhat greater attrition at higher
levels of fixed rates. Applicant's studies show, however, that
the expected decline from 1977 to 1978 was lower than frox 1678
to 1979. It appears reasonable %o adopt the stalf's recommen-—
dation that an attrition allowance of only 0.40 percent over
1979 rates be adopted in establishing the 1980 step rates. Appli-
cant concurred in the staff's recommendation.




A.57330 Alt.-RDC~/km/fc *

The stafll recommends that applicant be required to
file an advice letter with appropriate work papers at the end
of 1978 and 1979 to justify the next year's step rate. 7To provide
adequate review time, applicant will be expected to file it
advice letters on or before December 1 of each year, based upon
data for the previous twelve months ending October 3l.
Rate Sworead

AfTer the total revenue requirement is detercined in a
rate proceeding, there still remains the prodlem of an equitable
distribution of that revenue reguirement among the various COZpO~

ents of the rate struciure. .Appli nt's original proposed rates

were based upon early "Lifeline" rate structures promulgated by
the Commission, in which none of the increase is adced to (1) the
service charge for the szallest size (5/6 x 3/h-inch) of residential
metered service and (2) the quantity rate for the first 500 cubic

S

feet of consumption eacg month. In more recent rate increases
granted to this company™ , recognition has been given in lifeline
rates to the fact that indeflinite freezing of the aforementioned

two components of the rate structure would place az unfair burden
on larger users.

3/ Decision No. 87861 dated Seprember 13, 1977 in Application No.
57190 involving applicant's San Francisco Peninsula districts,

and Resolution No. W~-224LL cdated Septemdber 7, 1977, in response

vo applicant's Advice Letter 562, involving the Stockton
Districe.




A-57230  Alt.-RDG—/km

In this proceeding, the staff presented more detailed
guidelines for rate design. Applicant concurred in the guidelines
and utilized them in designing revised proposed rates which would
produce the same revenues as the original proposed rates. The
staff's guidelines set forth in Exhibit 6, which were also used in
designing the rates authorized herein, are:

"l. The lifeline gquantity block should be reduced from the
first 500 ¢.f. to the first 300.

*2. The utility's [original] proposal provides no increase in
either the servige ¢harge f£for the 5/8 x 3/4~inch meters
or the quantity charge for the lifeline block. Since
Januvary 1, 1976, there were two offset rate increases for
a cumulative total of 7.0 perxcent. If the utility
reguested rate increase were permitted, the cumulative
total would be further increased to 27.2 percent. We
suggest that the service charge for the 5/8 x 3/4=inch
meter and the lifeline quantity block be increased
only to the level necessary to obtain the 25%
differential between lifeline anéd other systenm
customers.

Sexvice charge for the 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter be increased
in the succeeding years %o retain the percentage of
the charge for the 23/4-inch meter and others.

In lieu o0f the applicant's four~block structure, use

2 three-block structure £or the general metered serxvice
with the rate over 30,000 ¢.£f. being less than the
preceding block in order not to severely increase the
charges for the food processing plants as follows:

First 300 ¢.£. (lifeline)
Next 29,700 ¢.f.
Over 30,000 c¢.£."




A.57330 Alt.-RDG-/km

Other Staff Recommendations and Corments

Several additional recommendations and comments were
included by the staff in its exhibits and testimony relating to
operations of the Company as a whole and of the Salinas District.
They do not affect the rates to he authorized and therefore need
not be the subject of f{indings, conclusions, and the order herein.
They do, however, warrant discussion as part of this opinion. The
topics covered are:

1. Utility plant acquisition adjustment.
2. Balancing accounts.

3. Allocating common plant in district repor:ts o
Commission.

4. Accounting for revenue from leased water rights.
5. Ad valorem taxes used in calculating income taxes.
6. Amortization of abnormal conservation expenses.

The Uniform System ©0f Accounts for Water Utilities
prescribed by the Commission reguires that operating utility plant
purchased f£rom others be carried forward into the purchaser’'s plant
accounts at the transferor's original cost and that the transferor's
related depreciation reserve be carried forward to the purchaser's
depreciation reserve. This is consistent with the Commission's
long-standing use of an original cost rate base. Any difference
between purchase price and depreciated original cost is shown in
Account 100-5, Utility Plant Acquisition Adjustments. The accounting
instructions provide that the amounts recorded in this account
shall be depreciated, amortized or: otherwise disposed o£f, as the
Commission may approve or direct, but places no deadlines £or either
the utility or the Commission to initiate action to so dispose of
the balances. The staff recommends that applicant submit a plan
for Commission approval to write off the balance in this account.

Applicant states that it will follow this recommendation within 120
days..

Section 792.5 of the Public Utilities Code requires the
Commission, when granting rate increases after ‘December 31, 1976




to nffset specific changes in ¢osts, to direct the utility to
establish and maintain a balancing account so that the Commission
can take into account any positive or negative halance remaining
in the account at the time ¢f any subsequent rate adjustment.
Applicant filéd numerous Advice Letters in 1977 and the Commission,
in accordance with Section 792.5, directed applicant to naintain
the accounts. Applicant has been maintaining records which will
enable it to keep such accounts on a reasonably current basis but
has not organized all of the data in final form. A basiec problem
is that there are differences of opinion between applicant and the
staff, and indced among various staff members, as to exactly how
the accounts should be structured. For example: (1) applicant's’
initial trial accounts were on a continuing, cumulative basis with
essentially one balanecing account per district, showing whether the
total revenues received from offset increases balance with the actual
increases in the expenses intended to be offset; (2) one segment of
the staff advised applicant t¢ maintain separate accounts, by
district, for puxrchased water and for purchased power; (3) one
staff witness in the current proceeding testified that there should
be not only separate accounts for each ¢of the eight or more potential
items within an advice letter offset regquest but 2 aew set of accounts
every time 2 new advice letter is filed. Applicant suggests in its
brief that a joint staff-industry committee be convened to workx out
acceptable procedures relating to the balancing accounts, and we
endorse that suggestion. Applicant has regquested that the consistent
under-aceruals of revenues in its balancing accounts be considered
at the time of future advice letter offsets, rather than to delay
further the current rate proceedings. That request is reasonable.
Suech a joint staff-industry committee was convened on June 8, 1978,
and recommended procedures for maintenance of balancing accounts
have been formulated and distributed to the industry for comments.
Applicant's common plant consists of plant devoted to
total company operations. The major component of common plant con-
sists of applicant's general office dbuilding and equipment located

-19-




A.57330 Alt.~-RDG-/km

in San Jose. For Commission reporting purposes common plant ané
related reserve for depreciation are allocated by applicant to

the district on a weighted average depreciated rate base formula.
However, for rate-making purposes, applicant allocaies common

plant anéd related reserve for depreciation to its districts by
applying a four-factor formula comprised of (1) district gross
plant, (2) district payroll, (3) district active service connec-
tions, and (4) district operating and maintenance expense. Inas-
much as the Commission has found the four-factor method of allocating
common plant and expenses reasonable in prior rate proceedings, the
staff recommends that applicant use this method ¢0f allocation for
common plant for future reporting purposes. The difference in end
result is quite small, but applicant states that it intends to
follow the staff recommendation.

Applicant includes in Account No. 526 - Miscellancous
Nonoperating Revenues, amounts generated from the leasing of water
rights in its Palos Verdes and Hermosa-Redondo Districts. How-
ever, for rate-making purposes, applicant reclassified these
revenues tO operating income. It is the staff accountant's recom-
mendation that the accounting procedures for these revenues in the
future be revised to record such revenues in Account No. 501 -
Operating Revenues. Applicant states that it will implement that
recommendation.

Applicant £iles its income tax returns utilizing for ad
valorem tax expense deductions the same expenses that are recorded
on its books. It calculates income taxes f£or rate proceecings on
a consistent "as-paid"” basis. TFor example, the ad valorem taxes
for the calenéar vear 1977 consist of half of the 1976=77 £iscal
year taxes and half of thé'l§77-78 £iscal year taxes. The staff
contends that, £or rate-making purposes, income taxes for the
calendar year 1977 should be based upon using the fiscal year
1977-78 ad valorem taxes as a deduction. Applicant contends that
its tax advisors have informed applicant that an accounting change




A.57330 ALt.-RDG=/km/fc  */dz *

to implement the staff's procedure for actual income tax returns
cannot be made without authorization of the tax authorities.

Those advisors are of the opinion that, since there is no valid
business reason for the change, it would not be authorized.
Applicant's testimony on this subject revealed that a request

for authorization has not been made. Inasmuch as the effect on
present rates is negligible, applicant has stipulated to the use

of the staff basis in the current series of proceedings, but
objects to the principle. We accept that stipulation in this -
proceeding but the issue will still be open in future 4)’/4///
proceedings.

Applicant sustained drought-related abnormal conserva-
tion expenses in the various districts subsequent to the tine
applicant's expense estimates were made but prior to the time
the staff's estimates were made. The staff did not include
anything for amortization of those expenses. Applicant has no
objection, however, to including those expenses.among others vo
be offset in some future advice letter filing. They need not
be considered, therefore, in these general rate proceedings.
Findings

l. Applicant's water quality, conservation program, and
service are satisfactory.

2. Applicant is in need of additional revenues but the
rates requested would produce an excessive rate of return.

3. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein,
of operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for
the test years 1978 and 1979, and an annual fixed~rate decline
of 0.40 percent in rate of return into 1980, reasonably indicate
the probable results of applicant's operations for the near
future.




 A.57330 Alt.-RDG—km

L. A rate of return of 9.95 percent on applicant's rate
base for 1978, 1979, and 1980 is reasonable. The related average
rate of return for common equity over the three-~year period is
approximately 12.81 percent. This will require an increase of
$146,300, or 8.4 percent, in annual revenues for 1978; a further
increase of $82,800, or 4.2 percent, for 1979; and a final
increase of $54,400, or 2.7 percent, for 1980.

5. The agreement between applicant and the city of Salinas
pertaining to public fire hydrant service pursuant to Section VII.L
is reasonable and such fire hydrant rates should be authorized.

6. The staff recommendation regarding rate spread is
reasonable and should be adopted.

7. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein
are justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are
reasonable; and the present rates and charges, insofar as they
differ from those prescribed herein, are for the future unjust aad
unreasonable.

8. The offset increases authorized in Appendix B and
Appendix C should be appropriately modified in the event the rate
of return on rate base, adjusted to reflect the rates then in
effect and normal ratemaxing adjustments for the twelve moaths
ended October 31, 1978 and/or the twelve months ended October 31,
1979 exceeds 9.95 percent.

9. Inasmuch as this matter is now submitted for final
decision, there is no need for the preliminary decision phase
which was submitied over seven months ago.

10. At this time the effect of Article XIII-A of the
California Comstitution (known as the Jarvis-Cann initiative) on
applicant's ad valorem tax liability is not kxown. The rates
granted herein should be adjusted by a proper amount when the
ad valorem tax savings under Article XIII-A are known.




A.57330 Alt.-RDG-avm

The Commission concludes that the application should
be granted to the extent provided by the following order on an
interim basis until such time that the effect of Article XIII-A
on applicant's ad valorem tax liability is known.

INTERIM ORDER
IT I8 ORDERED that:

1. After the effective date of this order, applicant
California Water Service Company is authorized to file for its
Salinas District the initial revised rate schedules attached to
this order as Appendix A. Such filing shall comply with General
Order No. 96~A. The effective date of the revised schedules
shall be four days after the date of filing. The revised
schedules shall apply only %o service rendered on and after
the effective date thereof.

2. On or before December 1, 1978, applicant is authorized

to file, along with appropriate work papers, the step rates
attached to this order as Appendix B or to file a lesser increase
which includes a uniform cents~—per-hundred=—cubic=feet of water
adjustment from Appendix 3B in the event that the Salinas District
rate of return on rate base, adjusted to reflect the rates then in
effect on (1) pro forma basis using recorded sales and (2) pro
forma basis with normal ratemaking adjustments for the twelve
months ended October 31, 1978, exceeds 9.95 percent. Such
filing shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. The effective
date of the revised schedule shall be Jaavary 1, 1979. The
revised schedule shall apply only to service rendered on and
after the effective date thereof. '

3. On or before December 1, 1979, applicant is authorized
to file, along with appropriate work papers, the step rates
attached to this order as Appendix C or to file a lesser increase
which includes a uniform cents~per-hundred-cublic-feet of water

-23~

| aamme e A R et el L ol R . . - t e . - ———— e e -




" 457330 Alt.~RDG=/im

adjustment from Appendix C in the event that the Salinss District
rate of return on rate base, adjusted to reflect the rates then
in effect on (1) pro forma basis using recorded sales and (2) pro
forma basis with normal ratemaking adjustments for the twelve
months ended October 31, 1979, exceeds 9.95 perceant. Such
£iling shall comply with General Order No. 96=-A. The elfective
date of the revised schedule shall be Janwary 1, 19€0. Thne revised
schedule shall apply only to service rendered on and after the
effective date thereof. o |
L. Applicant's regquest for a preliminary decision is denied.

Applicant shall, by August 1, 1978, file an advice letver recducing
the rates set forth in Appendix A to account for the ad valorem
tax saving it estimates will result from the adoption of California
Constitution Article XIII-A. It shall, at the same time, file
in this proceeding and Serve an explanation of its estimate
and proposed modificatioas in Appendices B and C.

Because of the elapsed time since this application
was filed, the effective date of this order is the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco , California, this éﬁ L

day of Ly y 1978. B

Presi&ent

P iy W S e = = e




A.57320

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 3

Schedule No. SA-1

Salinas Tariff Area

CENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICARILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Salimas and viciaity, Monterey CountCy.

RATES

Per Neger
Per Moath
Servicee Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4=ingh meter

For 3/4-inch meter

For l-inch meter

For Ix=inch meter

For 2=inch meter

For 3=inc¢h

For L=inCh MeICY trveenvevonas

For b=incn mecer eereccesmaseas
For 8-inch meter

Tor 10=inch meter

Quanzicy Rates:

Firs: 300 cu.fz., per 100 cu.f2, cev.n.. .213
Next 29,700 cu.fr., per 100 Cu.fC. .ceieesn. 276 (1D
Over 30,000 cu.fz., per 100 cu.fc. ..

The Service Charge is 3 readiness-to=-serve
charge which is applicadble o all melered
service and £o which is to be added the monthly
charyge compuzed at che Quantity Rates.




.
“a

A. 57330 Alt.-RDG«/km

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 3

Schedule No. SA=S

Salinas Tariff Area

PUBLIC FIRE KYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all fire hydrant service furnished to muricipalities,
organized fire districts and other political subdivisions of *he State.

TERRITORY

Salinas'and vicinity, Monterey County.

‘l’ RATES

Per Hvdrant Per Month

Cicy Remainder of Territory with
of Facilizies Installed at Cost of
Salinas Utilicy Publie Authoritv

For each hydrant ...... No charge $ 6.00 $ 2,00

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Within the city of Salinas, the ¢ity is responsible for the hydrant
installation and maintenance costs including, without limitation: the capital
- ¢ost of new hydrant installations starting with the tee in the main and the
branch gate valve; any hydrant replacements caused by age, wear, or change in
hydrant standards; relocations o accommodate street improvements oOr -changes
of grade to the utility's pipeline or changes to the right-of-way: relocations
or reconnections of hydrants brought about by replacement of the main by the
utility; maintenance (imncluding repairs caused by traffic accidents and the
expense of shutting down and re-establishment of service): mechanical mainte~ i
nance or adjustments.of the hydrant; painting; and clearing of weeds. ¢9)

{Continued)




‘ ' '

A. 57330 Alt.-RDG=/lkm

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 3

Schedule No. SA-S

Salinas Tariff Area

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

2. Water delivered for purposes other than fire protection shall be

charged for at the quantity rates in Schedule No. SA=1, General Metered
Service.

3. The cost of relocation of any hydramt shall be pald by the party
Tequesting relocation.

4. Hydrants shall be connected to the utility's system upon receipt
of written request from a public authority. The written request shall
designate the specific location of each hydrant and, vhere appropriate,
the ownership, type and size.

5. The utlility undertakes to supply only such water at such pressure
as may be available at any time through the normal operation of its system.

6. Outside of the city of Salinas, whenever the faciliries are in~ (T)
stalled at the cost of the pudlic authority, such ¢osts include all lador
and materials except that the uwtility will provide the materials for the
service tee and the shutoff valve. The service tee and valve will be
installed only by authorized utility personnel.




A.57330 Alt.-RbG—a\;m

APPENDIX U

Schedule Noo 54-7

Salinas Tariff Arca

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICADLILITY

Applicable to all mecered wazer servige.

TERRITORY

Salinas and vicinicy, Monterey County.

RATES
Per Merer
Per Monch
Service Charge:

. For 5/8 x 3/4=inch moter $ 3.57
For 3/4=inch meter 5.20
For l-inch meter 7.10
For 14=inch meter $.90
For 2=inch metey 13.00
Ffor J=iagh metex 24.00
Fer 4=inch meter 32.00
For 6=inch meter 53.00
For §-inch mcter 79.00
For 10-inch meter 98.00

Quantity Rates:

Firse 300 cu.ft., por 100 cu.ft. sonceenn 23
Next 29,700 cu.fz., por 100 cu.fi. s.eene.. 289 (D)
Over 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fC. ceccevne 269 (1)

The Service Chazge is a readinesy~to=serve
charge which is applicadble to all metered
scrvice and to which is 20 be added the montdbly
charyge computed ai the Quanticy Rales.




A.57330 Alt.=-RDG-avm

APPENDIX €

Schedule No. SA=1

Salinas Tariff Arca

CENFRAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICAYILITY

Applicadice to all metered waler service.

TERRITORY

R

$alinas and viciaity, Monzerey County.

RATES

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4~inch -

For 3/4=ineh

For l=iach

For 14={inch

For 2=inch

For 3=inch

For 4=ineh

For 6=inen

For S-inch mater
For 10-<inch meter

Quaatity Rates!
First 300 cu.fs., per

Next 29,700 cu-fz., per
Qver 30,000 cu.fit., per

PP A N A N A
sr s wweescanmasgassnh
esesssBe ERPPIETIRLSEE D
P I Y R AR i
e s s pPssETESsssesEERA
eP s s EsPERERBERSSESSA
s s e poesss s s mbnebes
er s s BRI ETERESESESTEEREEEE
S e s P e R bsbspaeEnBEd

Cowrsssnss s brassrrrs

loo cu.f:. e 8 S b8
100 cu.f2. ciencens
100 CULECh wovveeans

The Service Charge 15 a readiness=l0=50Ive
charge whigh is applicadle zo all netered
service and to which is fo be added the moathly
charge computed at the Quantity Rates.

Per Yeter

Per Month

$ 3.57
5.40
7.40

10.30
14.00
25.00
33.00
55.00
82.00
102.00

213
298 (I)
223 (D




